



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

14 May 2021

Mr. Allan Homme General Manager Chester Public Utility District P.O. Box 503 Chester, CA 96020 CERTIFIED MAIL 7019 0700 0002 1109 5666

# **REVISED NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING**

## TENTATIVE CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

FOR

#### CHESTER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT CHESTER SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT PLUMAS COUNTY

## TO ALL CONCERNED PERSONS AND AGENCIES:

A Public Hearing has been scheduled for the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) to consider adoption of the tentative Cease and Desist Order (CDO) for the Chester Public Utility District (Discharger), Chester Sewage Treatment Plant at its **17/18 June 2021** Board Meeting. This matter was previously noticed for hearing at the April 2021 Board Meeting, and the tentative CDO was circulated for a 30-day public comment period beginning on 26 February 2021. No comments were received.

A Revised Notice of Public Hearing (Revised Notice) concerning the tentative CDO is enclosed. To conserve resources, this letter transmits a paper copy of the Revised Notice and tentative CDO to the Discharger only. Interested persons may download the documents from the Central Valley Water Board's <u>Tentative Orders Page</u> (http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board\_decisions/tentative\_orders). Copies of the documents may also be obtained by contacting or visiting the Central Valley Water Board's office at 364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205, Redding, California 96002, weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

KARL E. LONGLEY ScD, P.E., CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

If you have any questions regarding the proposed Orders, please contact Jeremy Pagan at <u>Jeremy.Pagan@waterboards.ca.gov</u>.

### *Original signed by* Bryan J. Smith, P.E. Supervising Water Resource Control Engineer

JP: mb

Enclosures (2):	Tentative Cease and Desist Order (Discharger Only) Notice of Public Hearing (Discharger Only)
cc without enclosures:	Division of Drinking Water, State Water Board, Sacramento U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, Sacramento U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Sacramento U.S. National Marine Fisheries Service, Santa Rosa State Department of Public Health, Environmental Management Branch, Sacramento Regional Manager, Department of Fish & Wildlife, Region 2, Rancho Cordova Department of Environmental Health, Plumas County, Quincy Bill Jennings, California Sportfishing Protection Alliance,
	Stockton
cc without enclosures	
via email:	Elizabeth Sablad, United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), Region IX, San Francisco Peter Kozelka, U.S. EPA Region IX, San Francisco Division of Water Quality, State Water Board, Sacramento Michelle Chester, Somach Simmons & Dunn, Sacramento Richard McHenry, California Sportfishing Protection Alliance